ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.

In re:
RCRA Appeal No. 21-01
General Electric Company

Permit No. MAD002084093
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ASSENTED-TO REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT TO BE HELD VIRTUALLY

The Housatonic River Initiative and the Housatonic Environmental Action League
(collectively, “Petitioners”), with the assent of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
Region 1 (the “Region”) and the General Electric Company (“GE”), respectfully request that
the oral argument in this matter be conducted virtually by video conference. As grounds for
this request, the Petitioners state the following:

1. The oral argument in this matter is currently scheduled for Thursday, September
2, 2021, beginning at 1:30 p.m. Eastern Time. The Board has indicated that over the last year,
oral arguments before the Board have been conducted by videoconference, and that closer to the
date of the argument, the Board will, by order, notify the parties whether the oral argument will
be held by videoconference or in-person in EPA’s Administrative Courtroom in Washington,
DC.

2. One of the attorneys for Petitioners, Attorney Katy T. Garrison, who will be
presenting oral argument in this Appeal, is pregnant, with an expected due date of October 30,
2021. The oral argument is scheduled for approximately eight weeks prior to her due date, and
Attorney Garrison understands that it may not be advisable to travel at that point in her

pregnancy.



3. Holding the hearing virtually is also expected to reduce the financial and logistical
burdens for the members of the HRI and HEAL, for other interested stakeholders (including
amici curiae) who are located in communities in Massachusetts and Connecticut, and for the
other parties, as the Region and GE are both located in Massachusetts.

4. Holding the oral argument by videoconference will not result in delay of the
proceeding or in any prejudice to any party.

Petitioners appreciate the Board’s consideration of this request in light of all

circumstances.

Respectfully submitted,
PETITIONERS,

HOUSATONIC RIVER INITIATIVE AND
HOUSATONIC ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION
LEAGUE,

By their attorneys,

/s/_Stephanie R. Parker
Stephanie R. Parker
O’Connor, Carnathan & Mack, LL.C
67 South Bedford Street, Suite 400W
Burlington, MA 01803
(781) 359-9037
sparker@ocmlaw.net

[s/ Katy T. Garrison

Katy T. Garrison

Murphy & Riley, PC

125 High Street

Boston, MA 02110

(857) 777-7050
KGarrison@MurphyRiley.com




/s/ Andrew Rainer

Andrew Rainer

Brody, Hardoon, Perkins & Kesten, LLP
699 Boylston Street

Boston, MA 02114

(617) 304-6052
arainer2009@gmail.com

Dated: July 29, 2021

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Stephanie R. Parker, hereby certify that on this 29th day of July, 2021, I served the
foregoing [Assented-To] Request for Oral Argument to be Held Virtually by electronic mail to:

Timothy Conway, Esquire

John Kilborn, Esquire

Environmental Protection Agency Region |
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100

Boston, MA 02109

Conway.tim@epa.gov
Kilborn.john@epa.gov

Andrew J. Thomas, Esquire
General Electric Company
125 Timbercreek Drive
Ponte Vedra, FL 32081
AndrewJ. Thomas@ge.com

Jeffrey Porter, Esquire

Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky & Popeo PC
One Financial Center Boston, MA 02111
JRPorter@mintz.com

James Bieke, Esqg.
Kwaku Akowuah, Esqg.
Sidley Austin LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
jbieke@sidley.com
kakowuah@sidley.com
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Matthew Pawa, Esq.
Seeger Weiss

1280 Centre Street

Suite 230

Newton, MA 02459
mpawa@seegerweiss.com

Attorney Judith Knight

342 Main Street

Great Barrington, MA 01230
jknight@judithknight.com

/s/ Stephanie R. Parker

Stephanie R. Parker
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